take effect on May 24, 2013, and through the self-same communication, she requested for her 

retirement package and the outstanding amount that the appellant Bank did not pay her while she 

served as Acting Managing Director/CEO. She noted that the salary for said position  was United 

States Dollars Four-Thousand Three-hundred and Ten (US$4,310.00), the appellant Bank 

continued to pay her United States Dollars Two-Thousand Nine-Hundred and Seventy 

(US$2,970.00) monthly, the salary for the position she  held as Head of Corporate Resources before 

being asked to concomitantly hold on the position as Acting  Managing Director /CEO of the 

appellant Bank; that the Board of the appellant Bank approved the request for the retirement

[...]

Director/CEO and she served in that capacity up to April 25, 2013, constituting eleven months.  

The appellee explained that she requested for unpaid salary for the period she served as Acting 

MD/CEO as the difference of the Managing Director salary of US$4,310.00 (Four Thousand Three 

Hundred and Ten United States Dollars) was not paid to her during the time that she served in the 

position; that the Chairman of the Board requested the Chairperson for the employees committee 

to investigate the matter  and the chairperson of the committee  went to her house and told her that

[...]

that those were benefits and not salary. The appellee then decided to take her complaint to the 

Ministry of Labor for redress and sought the intervention of her lawyers who commenced this legal 

process seeking payment for the total demand of United States Dollars Fifty-Two Thousand Six-

Hundred and Seventy (US$52,670), constituting both her retirement package of United States Thirty 

Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and Ninety- Six Dollars and Fifty Cents (US$37,896.50) and unpaid 

wages in the amount of Fourteen Thousand Seven Hundred and Forty (US$14,740.00).  

On cross-examination, the appellee was asked as to whether it was out of complacency that she 

did not pursue her salary payment when she was serving as Acting Managing Director and when 

she had the authority to do same. She answered that the authority to approve salary structure was

[...]

The appellant Bank having abandoned the case after the testimony of its lone witness, the Hearing 

Officer proceeded with the investigation, granting a default judgment, and adjudged the appellant 

Bank liable to the appellee for unfair labor practices, ordering the appellant Bank to pay the appellee 

the amount of United States Dollars Fifty-Three Thousand Four-Hundred and Ninety-Two Dollars 

Nine Cents (US$53,492.09), representing: retirement package of US$37,867.50 ( US$2,970.00 x 

1.5 x 8.5 months); unpaid Salary for the period she served as Managing Director/CEO in the amount 

of US$14,740.00 calculated as follows: ( US$4,310 – US$2,970 = US$1,340 x 11 months), and her

[...]

evaluate whether the person has the skills, competence and capability to be employed for the 

position, or (2) find a suitable person to occupy the position. She therefore modified the amount 

awarded by the Hearing Officer, deducting the difference of US$ 4,020 (United States Dollars Four 

Thousand Twenty Dollars and awarded a total of US$10,740.00 for eight months; and that as to the 

Hearing Officer’s award of US$855.59 for notice, the Judge disallowed same stating that the 

appellee required no notice period because it was the appellee that requested for early retirement.

[...]

Court holds that the co-appellee is entitled to the total difference of salary for the eleven months 

that she served as acting MD/CEO. Hence, we therefore modify the award of the National Labor 

Court Judge to reflect the previous award as given by the Hearing Officer of the Ministry of Labor, 

same being, United States Fourteen Thousand Seven-Hundred and Forty (US$14,740) as unpaid 

difference in salary. 

As to the second issue, the appellee’s claim to retirement package, we must ascertain this from the 

various communication approving her stay on, the minutes of the Board’s meeting authorizing such 

stay on, the appellant Bank’s internal policy, as well as, past conduct by management in which it

[...]

pension as your tenure of service with the Bank did not reach fifteen (15) years prior to 
retirement.  

Kindly be informed that your total indebtedness to the Bank as at June 30, 2013 is 
US$6,605.42 (Six-thousand Six Hundred and Forty-Two Cents), being unearned leave pay 
of US$855.59 (Eight Hundred Fifty-five Dollars and Fifty-Nine Cents) and outstanding loan 
balance of US$5,749.83 (Five-thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Nine Dollars and Eighty-
Three Cents). 

Please complete the exit interview form and handover to the Managing Director/CEO. 

Yours faithfully, 

For: Global Bank Liberia Limited 

Jestina D. Fofana 
Head, Human Capital Management 

Philips Dlujobi